RESOLUTION OF THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' STANDING COMMITTEE 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSÉ DAAK'ÁÁN, NEWCOMB, SAN JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is established as a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).
- B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by reference, delegated the Naabik'íyáti' Committee as the final approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION Α. RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY MANUFACTURED HOUSING PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance. . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).

- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; DELEGATING THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.
- D. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, in part and among other things, that
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance. . . . See CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).
- E. All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak'áán, Newcomb, San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez's Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak'áán, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in Exhibit A.

- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'íyáti' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Naabik'íyáti' Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman Naabik'íyáti' Committee

10/17/2023

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: HON. Rickie Nez

CHAPTERS: T'iistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse' Daa' Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Community Bathroom Additions Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0351	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter House Restroom Upgrade (ADA Compliance and Touchless Fixtures) Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0352	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Buildings (Upgrade to Ventilation System) Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0353	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Community Waste Water Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0354	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Building Bathroom Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0355	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Community Electrical Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0356	\$ 283,528.33
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Community Potable Water Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0357	\$ 285,528.33
Division of Community Development	*Newcomb Chapter	Newcomb Chapter Building Bathroom and Kitchen Update Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0358	\$ 150,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	*Upper Fruitland Chapter Community Cemetery Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0344	\$ 370,556.67
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	Upper Fruitland Chapter Mobile Shower and Restroom Unit	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0349	\$ 175,000.00
		o Nation Central Government may award funding implement and manage specific projects, but shal			TOTAL:	\$ 1,814,613.33

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2

Exhibit A

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: HON. Rickie Nez

Exhibit A

CHAPTERS: T'iistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse' Daa' Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 1,814,613.33
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of Heavy-Duty Truck	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0350	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0561	\$ 220,500.00
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and Rose Garden Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0562	\$ 100,500.00
Division of Community Development	*Upper Fruitland Chapter	Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0605	\$ 500,500.00
Division of Community Development	*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter	*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Chapter House Complex Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0604	\$ 1,667,056.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 4,399,170.67
		o Nation Central Government may award funding implement and manage specific projects, but shal			TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 2 of 2



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: <u>HK0349</u>

Date & Time Received: ____12/20/22 ____10:56____

Date & Time of Response: __01/06/23 __ 17:00 ____

Entity Requesting FRF: ____Upper Fruitland Chapter_____

Title of Project: ____Moveable-Restroom-Shower-Combo_____

Administrative Oversight: ____Division of Community_Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$175,000.00_____

Eligibility Determination: ⊠ FRF eligible □ FRF ineligible □ Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact
□ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

□ (2) Premium Pay

(4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: <u>1.14_Other_Public_Health</u> Services

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):

- □ Missing Form
- □ Supporting documentation missing
- □ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026
- □ Ineligible purpose
- □ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports
- Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination

- Expenditure Plan incomplete
- □ Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024
- □ Incorrect Signatory
- □ Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws

Name of DOJ Reviewer: ____MacArthur Stant___

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ______

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Upper Fruitland Chapter	Date prepared: Dec 1, 2022
	phone & email: (505) 960-5032 upperfruttlad@Navejochapters.org
Chapter's Upper Fruitland Chapter mailing address: P.O. Box 1257 Fruitland, NM 87416	website (frany): www.upperfruitland.org
This Form prepared by: Alvis Kee, Manager	phone/email: (505) 960-5032
	akee@nnchaptrs.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S Into
Title and type of Project: Moveable Restroom Shower (Combo
Chapter President Lynelle Etsitty	phone & email: (505) 208-0201 Icetsitty@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Lisa Byrd	phone & email: (505) 686-2224 lbyrd@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary. Dora Smith	phone & email: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer. Dora Smith	phone & email: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Alvis Kee	_ phone & email: (505) 215-4471 akee@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Eliza-Beth Washburne	phone & email: (505) 368-1020 eliza-beth@rndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr Boerne, Texas 78015	
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: 175,000.00 FRF funding period: Sta	arting Jan 2023 ending Feb-2024
C	Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
The purchasing a moveable trailer with six stations of residences that were severly impacted from COVID-1 to maintain their hygiene. The high volume number of water and wastewater services which contributed to n soaring outbreak of COVID-19.	9 because of their lack of lavatory and showers f homes on the Navajo Nation lack access to
·	C document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	
The elevated number of homes upon the Navajo Nati utilities; electricity, water, wastewater and broadband utilities to ensure they live healthy in their daily lives; combination will provide access for citizens lacking at in promoting public health and economic stimulus.	. Residents of the United States require these therefore, this moveable restroom and shower
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 3 or Project(s) by December 31, 2026;	e Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

- Page 1 of 2-

APPENDIXA
The Chapter Manager will be delegated the responsibility for budgeting, procurements, liaison with various entities and local citizens on progress up until the project and required documentations are completed applicable to this project.
C document atiached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Based upon the funding, the project completion date will be December 31, 2026 with all funds being incumbered before December 31, 2024. The Navajo Nation Budget forms are attached and illustrate the phase goals per quarter of funding period.
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
The chapter administration will ensure the property is entered upon the Upper Fruitland Chapter's fixed assets and tasked with the responsibility of budgeting for the fixed asset's operation and maintenance.
document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
WATER AND SEWER. 5.3 Clean Water: Decentralized Wastewater REVENUE REPLACEMENT. 6.1 Provision of Government Services Pursuant to the U.S. Treasury guidelines and funding objectives, this Upper Fruitland Community Cemetery will address the conditions that contributed to the poor health and economic outcomes during the Pandemic. By concentrating in areas with limited economic opportunities and connecting residents with public assistance building healthier environments such as: government services to support communities conducive to mental and physical wellness. The exacerbation of health disparities during the Pandemic and role of pre-existing social vulnerabilities are responsive to the public health impact of the pandemic. This fixed asset will support a healthier environment. Access to government services that facilitates sustainable economic, social growth and drastically increase the quality of life and healthcare provided.
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
FRUI-2022-12-305
Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the Implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJV 41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer. Approved by: Approved by: 12/19/2022
Approved by: <u>Approved by:</u> <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by:</u> <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by:</u> <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by: <u>Approved by: Approved by: <u>Approved by: App</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>
to Novich.

•

.

.

-Page 2 of 2-

FY____2023____

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page _1__ cf_3_ BUDGET FORM

۰.

PART L. Business Unit No.:	NE-108091	Program Title:		ivvəر Upper Fruitland Chapter		frourn Shower Division/Branch		evelop.
Prepared By:	Alvis Kee	Phone	No.:			. ake		
Part II. Funding source ARPA Funds	(S) Fiscal Yo Term (C) (25) (21/01) (25)		% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMA	RY Fund Code	(A) NNC Approved Original Budget	(B) Proposed Budget	· (C) Difference c Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				一 厂
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies				
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Uti	iidies			
				6000 Repairs and Maintenanc	ex.			
				6500 Contractual Services				
				7000 Special Transactions		•		
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay	6	Ð	175,000	175,000
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				, <u> </u>
					TOTAL	\$0.00	175,000	175,030
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VE	HICLES	(D)	(E)	
				Total # of Pos	sitions Budgeted:	D.	0	
		TAL: \$175,000.00			hicles Budgeted:	Q	0	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKN	DWLEDGE THAT T	HE INFORMATION CON	TAINED	IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS C	OMPLETE AND AC	CURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:		sa Jim-Martin		APPROVED BY:		r. Pearl Yellowman		
	Program Man	ager's Printed Name	10/40/00		Division Directo	or / Branch Chief's P	rinted Name	•
	Anlat Program Manan	er's Signature and Data	12/19/20	<u> </u>	all lon	Branch Chief's Signa	22 atura and Date	,
	I IASimit timitali	a a all barrer a mid Dat			Inispan Director I	aranan amera arBin		

FY____2023____

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page _2__ of _3__ BUDGET FORM 2

PART L PROGRAM INFORMATION: NEW		<u> </u>			<u></u>	<u> </u>		
	Name/Title:			Upper Fruiti	land Chapt	er		
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: To provide citizens with the quality of life necessary to get through the COVID-19 Pande	mic							
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1	stQTR	2nd	QTR	3rd	QTR	4th	QTR
	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	ACT
1. Goal Statement:								,
To purchase a six-station restroom/shower combination trailer								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								
. To provide residents with an opportunity to use restrooms and showers during pande	ernic 1		50		50	l	50	<u> </u>
2. Goal Statement:								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:			r				1	
3. Goal Statement:						l	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	 	- 	1	<u> </u>				r
4. Goal Statement:			L	J	I	J <u></u>		
Program Performance Measure/Objective:			1	1	1	1	1	
5. Goal Statement:			J					
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	 					1		
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN Soniatsa Jim-Martin Program Manager's Printed Name Ambat 12/19/2022 Program Manager's Signature and Date	I THOROUGHLY RE	Divis	ion Directo	<u>Pearl Yellov</u> r/Branch Chi <u>Conce</u> ranch Chief	lers Printe		-	

.

FY _____2023____

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page _1__ of _3__ BUDGET FORM ·

.

•

· .

PART I. Business Unit No.:	NSEW 	Program Title:		Movemble Prestream vand Upper Fruitland Chapter	1 Show-e	Division/Branch:	Div. of Comm. D	evelop.	
Prepared By:	Alvis Kee	Phone	No.:	505.960.5032 Ema	ail Address:	. akee	e@nnchapters.org		
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(ARPA Funds	S) Fiscal Year <i>Circuit 2022</i> <i>Circuit 2022</i>	Amount 13 175,000.00	% of Total /a0 %	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type Code	(A) NNC Approved Original Budget	(B) Proposed Budget	(C) Difference o Tot-1	
				2001 Personnel Expenses				-ر —	
				3000 Travel Expenses					
				3500 Meeting Expenses				•	
				4000 Supplies					
				5000 Lease and Rental				•	
				5500 Communications and Utilities					
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance					
				6500 Contractual Services					
				7000 Special Transactions	6		500	500	
				8000 Public Assistance					
				9000 Capital Outlay	6		175,000	175,000	
				9500 Matching Funds					
				9500 Indirect Cost				,	
					TOTAL	\$0.00	175,500	175,500	
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLE	S	(D)	(E)		
				Total # of Positions			0		
		1: 11 175,00.00					6		
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNO	WLEDGE THAT THE	INFORMATION CO	NTAINED	IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPL	ETE AND AC	CURATE.			
SUBMITTED BY:	Soniatsa J			APPROVED BY:		Ir. Pearl Yellowman		-	
	Program Manage	r's Printed Name		•	-	or / Branch Chief's Pri			
	Program Manager's	Signature and Dat	6	- <u>Dearl</u>	Julian Director I	Branch Chief's Signa	17- ture and Date		

FY _____2023_____

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page _2__ of _3__ BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:						·····		
Business Unit No.:Program Name/Tille:	:			Upper Fruit	land Chapt	er		
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:			Mor	coble	Restrue	mate	J Sha	we C
To provide citizens with the quality of life necessary to get through the COVID-19 Pandemic			·				Comb	-
							-	
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	the second se	QTR		QTR		QTR		QTR
1. Goal Statement:	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Acti
To purchase a six-station restroom/shower combination trailer								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	-							
To provide residents with an opportunity to use restrooms and showers during pandemic	1	1	50	<u> </u>	50		50	
2. Goai Statement:		I		l				l
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	-							
				1			1	
3. Goal Statement:								••••••
	_							
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	-					*******		
				<u> </u>	}			
4. Goal Statement:								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	·			1		· ····	r	<u> </u>
		<u> </u>				l	L	i
5. Goal Statement:								
						-		
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	r			1		1	<u> </u>	r
					<u></u>			l
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUG Soniatsa Jim-Martin	GHLY REVI	EWED.	Dr	, Pearl Yellov	vman			
Program Manager's Printed Name		Divisi	on Directo	r/Branch Ch	iel's Printe	d Name	-	
		Jon	elife	iranch Chief	- 12	.16.22	2	
Program Manager's Signature and Date		Division	Difector/B	iranch Chief	's Signatur	e and Date	-	

The Navajo Nation Upper Fruitland Chapter P.O. Box 1257 Fruitland, New Mexico 87416 (505) 960-5032/9811 Fax: (505) 960-5033 Upperfruitland@Navajochapters.org



Rickie Nez, Council Delegate Lynelle Etsitty, President Lisa Byrd, Vice-President Dora Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Albert Lee, Farm Board Representative Roxanne Lee, Grazing Representative

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS AND BUDGETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF \$1,467,056.67

WHEREAS:

- 1. Under 26 N.N. C. § 3(A), the Upper Fruitland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation is listed under 11 N.N.C., §10;
- Under 26 N.N.C. §1(B), the Upper Fruitland Chapter received further governancecertification of the Five Management System by the Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation Council on February 28, 2012, and is delegated with authority to exercise powers listed in 26 N.N.C. §103;
- 3. The Upper Fruitland Chapter appreciates 24th Navajo Nation Council Delegate Rickie Nez equal distribution of the \$8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper Fruitland Chapter allocated the amount of \$1,467,056.67; and.
- 4. The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to assist their community with the following projects and budgeted as follows:

#	Project Description	Category	Amount
01	Mobile Combination Shower & Restroom	5.3 & 6.1	175,000.00
02	Heavy Duty Truck	6.1	100,000.00
03	Leach fields	5.3	220,500.00
04	Warehouse	6.1 & 1.7	500,500.00
05	Cemetery; Rose Garden	6.1	100,500.00

06	Cemetery; Upper Fruitland Community		6.1	370,556.
		G	RAND TOTAL:	1,467,056.0

FRUI 2022-12-305

5. The Upper Fruitland Chapter hereby submits these projects to the Navajo Nation Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo Nation Department of Justice to determine each project eligibility.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Upper Fruitland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) projects and budgets in accordance with each delegated regional equal distribution of \$1,467,056.67.

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the Upper Fruitland Chapter at a duly special called meeting held at Upper Fruitland Chapter (Navajo Nation), New Mexico. A motion to approve was made by <u>Robert Allen</u> and seconded by <u>Robert Harrison</u> and the same was passed by a vote of <u>22</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, <u>1</u> abstained, this 11th day of December 2022.

melle Etsitty, President

Dora Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

.67

67

Lisa Byrd, Vice-President

Rickie Nez, Council Delegate

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page _3__ of ___ BUDGET FORN

	OGRAM INFORMATION: Novemble Restroom Shower Combio Program Name/Title: Upper Fruitland Chapter Business Unit No.:	NEW -405094	•
PART II. D	ETAILED BUDGET: (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MA ''''R Obje bo (LOD 4)
	Clean Water: Decentailzed Wastewater • ARPA Septic Syste Clean-out or Replacement program. This project will consist of contracting several septic system cleaning entities to clean out the domestic wastewater systems already in place. The project will also be to replace or install leach field systems to homes to ensure clean water can exit as wastewater. This cleaning, replacement or installation of septic/leach systems will directly address one of the major sanitation deficiences connected to the large volume of COVID-19 outbreak upon the Navajo Nation. There are a large capacity of homes on the Navajo Nation that lack access to the basic utilities of electricity, water, wastewater and broadband. Many residents require use of these utilities in their daily lives to live the healthy lifestyle. This project will at least address the water and wastewater utility services to homes while promoting public health and economic stimulus.		
6410 6430	Vehicle R&M - External Specialized Vehicles Purchase a six station restroom and shower combo trailer	175,000	175,00
7000	Special Transactions		
7440	Printing Advertising Advertisement for professional vendors capable of fulfilling this project in accordance with Procurement Procedures	500	
			+
1	TOTAL	175,500	\$ 75,0

THE NAVAJO NATION **PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE** Page ____of ____ **PROJECT FORM**

ination m nal Budg Use Dtr.	ver trailer estroom a pet Fiscal Y 2nd J F XXX XX	end shov Budg FY Qtr. M	get Rev Quart	rision	Comp] Bud Diete U	get Re	afloca	ntion on bel		Budge) = Oc	t Modi t; N = 2n	Nov.; I) = De FY	2., etc.)tr	Plan Plan Proje	ned En ect Man 4th Qt	art Date: d Date: hager: r.	Alvis I Exp pro	pected bject ex Date	2026 Comp cceed	letion	/9/203 Date ii Y Qtrs.
ination m nal Budg Use Dtr.	estroom a pet PFiscal Y 2nd J F	end shov Budg FY Qtr. M	get Rev Quart	rision lers to Brd Qir	comp] Bud Diete ti	get Re no Info th Qtr.	matio	ntion on be	ow. O	Budge) = Oc	t Modi t; N = 2n	Nov.; I) = De FY	2., etc.)tr	Plan Proje	ned En ect Man 4th Qt	d Date: hager: r.	Alvis I Exj pro	Kee pected pject ex	Comp	letion	Date il Y Qtrs.
nal Budg Use Dtr.	Fiscal Y	Budg FY_ Car (FY) FY_ Qtr. M	get Rev Quart	rision lers to Brd Qir	comp] Bud Diete ti	get Re no Info th Qtr.	matio	ntion on be	ow. O	Budge) = Oc	t Modi t; N = 2n	Nov.; I) = De FY	2., etc.)tr	Plan Proje	ect Man 4th Qt	ager:	Alvis I Exp pro	Kee pected pject ex	Comp		Y Qirs.
Use	Fiscal Y 2nd J F	FY FY Qtr.	Quart	lers to ard Qtr	comp	olete U 4	th Qtr.	matio	on bei	low. O) = Oc	t.; N = 2n	Nov.; l d Qtr.) = De FY	3rd C	-		4th Qt		Exp prc	pected bject ex Date	ceed		Y Qirs.
Dtr.	2nd J F	FY Qtr.	3	ard Qir		4	th Qtr.			st Qtr		2n	d Qtr.	FY	3rd C	-				pro D	oject ex Date	ceed		Y Qirs.
D	JF	Qtr.		_		_	<u> </u>		_	1			d Qtr.			-				_			<u> </u>	
D	JF	M		_		_	<u> </u>		_	1			_			-				the second s			. 1	
												J	F	MA	М		Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F
1 1										-														·
		xxx	xxx	xxx	xxx	xxx	xxx	xxx																
									xxx	xxx	xxxx													
																					>	xx		
\$		\$		\$			\$			\$			\$	+	\$			5			PRO)JECT		<u>_</u>
00	50,0	00.00	12	5,000.	.00		0.00			0.00		0				_								
	·	·	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	s s 00 50,000.00 12	\$ \$ \$ \$	s s s 00 50,000.00 125,000.00	s s s 00 50,000.00 125,000.00	<u><u>s</u> <u>s</u> <u>s</u> <u>s</u></u>	<u>s</u> <u>s</u> <u>s</u> <u>s</u>	5 <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u>											xxx xxx <td>xxx xxx xxx<td>xxx xxx xxx</td><td></td></td>	xxx xxx <td>xxx xxx xxx</td> <td></td>	xxx xxx	

FOR OMB USE ONLY:

.

Crannad with Camerana

Company No:

OMB Analyst:

.





١

Restroom Trailers

Arendina Selneck <Arendinas@johntogo.com> To: Alvis Kee <akee@nnchapters.org>

Wed, Aug 24, 2022 at 11:27 AM

Alvis,

For a 6 Stall Shower Combo to buy would be around \$120K. You would need a truck with hitch to pull the trailer. Most of our vehicles are the F-2500 but we also have some small truck for the smaller trailers.

Please let me know if you need any other information.

Thanks,

Arendina

[Quoted text hidden]